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SCOPE / OBJET 
Measurements of insertion loss factor for airborne and structure-borne sound of an insulating system developed 
by SOPREMA IBERIA were performed in CSTB laboratories located at Saint Martin d’Hères, France. The product 
is installed on a waste water pipe NF PVC DN100. 
Les mesures de la perte par insertion du bruit aérien et du bruit structural d’une mousse isolante développée par 
SOPREMA IBERIA ont été réalisées dans les laboratoires du CSTB à Saint Martin d’Hères, France. Le produit est 
installé sur un conduit d’évacuation d’eau NF PVC DN100. 
 
 
REFERENCES TEXTS / TEXTES DE RÉFÉRENCE 
Measurements of insertion loss factor are not performed in according to a standard. These measurements are 
developed by the CSTB on the basis of the standard EN 14366 (2005). 
Les mesures ne sont pas réalisées selon une norme. Ces mesures sont mises au point par le CSTB à partir de la 
norme EN 14366 (2005). 
 
EVALUATION METHOD / METHODE D’ÉVALUATION 
See in Appendix 2 / Voir l’annexe 2 
 
TEST FACILITIES / MOYEN D’ESSAIS 
See in Appendix 3 / Voir l’annexe 3 
 
OBJECT SUBMITTED FOR TESTING / OBJET SOUMIS AUX ESSAIS 
Description / Description :  

Test 1 / Essai 1 : TECSOUND FT 55 AL 

Date of delivery / Date de réception : 11/05/2017 / 11/05/2017 

Origin / Origine : SOPREMA IBERIA 

Date of test / Date de l’essai : 05/11/2017 / 11/05/2017 

Test operator / Opérateur d’essais : Pascal DUCRUET 

Prepared at Saint Martin d’Hères, 07/31/2017 / Fait à Saint Martin d’Hères, le 31/07/2017. 

Head of the Testing Group / Acoustics Division 
Chef du Pôle Essais de la Division Acoustique 

Alexandre CANCIAN 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE PRODUCT / 
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT 

MANUFACTURER / DEMANDEUR : SOPREMA IBERIA 

NAME / APPELLATION : TECSOUND FT 55 AL 

MAIN CHARACTERISTICS / CARACTERISTIQUES PRINCIPALES :  

DESCRIPTION :Multi-layered insulating foam / Mousse isolante multi-couches 

 TECSOUND FT 55 AL 

Total thickness 
Epaisseur totale 

9.5 <> 11 mm (measured / mesuré) 

12.5 mm (from / de SOPREMA IBERIA) 

Mass per unit area in g/m² (± 100 g/m²) 
Masse surfacique en g/m² (± 100 g/m²) 

5400 g/m² <> 5850 g/m² (measured / mesuré) 

5.6 kg/m² (from / de SOPREMA IBERIA) 

  
Top layer 

Couche supérieure 
Nature : Aluminium 

Thickness / épaisseur : 18 µm 
Weight / Masse (g/m²) : 90 

Heavy layer 

Masse lourde 

Nature : Polymere (asphalt free / sans bitume) 

Thickness / épaisseur (mm)  2.3 < > 2.8 (measured / mesuré) 

2.5 mm (from / de SOPREMA IBERIA) 

Weight / Masse (g/m²) 4800 <> 5200 (measured /  mesuré) 

5 kg/m² (from / de SOPREMA IBERIA) 

Insulating foam 
Mousse isolante 

Nature : porous felt / feutre poreux 

Thickness / épaisseur (mm)  7.0 < > 8.5 (measured / mesuré) 

10 mm (from / de SOPREMA IBERIA) 

Weight / Masse (g/m²) 600 <> 620 (measured /  mesuré 

60 kg/m3 (from / de SOPREMA IBERIA) 

Dimensions measured on tested products / Dimensions mesurées sur les produits testés 
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TECSOUND FT 55 AL 

 
3 layers / 3 couches : 

Top layer / couche supérieure : aluminium 
Heavy layer : masse lourde 

Foam / isolant : Porous felt / feutre poreux 
 

 
Technical Data Sheet / Données techniques (TEXSA / SOPREMA IBERIA) 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE WASTE WATER PIPE / 
DESCRIPTION DE LA CONDUITE DU PRODUIT 

INSTALLATION OPERATOR / INSTALLATEUR : CSTB 

WASTE WATER PIPE INFORMATIONS / ELEMENTS DE LA CONDUITE SUPPORT UTILISEE 

Pipe / tube Wavin NF PVC 100 * 3.0 

Clamp / collier Nicoll COT 

Bend / raccord Interplast 45° 

Total pipe height / hauteur totale du tube 2510 mm  

Straight pipe height / hauteur droite du tube 2300 mm 
 

 
 

Bare PVC pipe with 2 
clamps, total height 

Tube PVC nu avec 2 colliers 
de fixation. Toute hauteur 

 
Top of the pipe 

Partie haute du tube 
 
 

 
Clamp 

Collier de fixation 

 
Bottom of the pipe 
Partie basse du tube 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE PRODUCT INSTALLATION / 
DESCRIPTION DE LA MISE EN ŒUVRE DU PRODUIT 

INSTALLATION OPERATOR : CHARGE DE LA MISE EN ŒUVRE : SOPREMA IBERIA 

INSTALLATION STEPS : ETAPES DE MISE EN ŒUVRE  

The product is conditioned in rolls in which insulation bands are cut. The length is 550 mm in length to overlaps on pipe. 
Le produit est conditionné en rouleau de 1200 mm de large dans lequel les bandes d’isolant sont découpées 
d’une longueur d’environ 550 mm. 

 
Insulation band / bande d’isolant 

TECSOUND FT 55 AL 
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Pipe insulation / isolation du tuyau 
The insulation of the pipe is realized from the top to the bottom. A first piece (length 600 mm) is installed with a 
cutting at the clamp position before recovering it. An overlap of 50 mm is done around the pipe. Next, two pieces 
are inserted around the straight pipe (portion between the two clamps fixation). An overlap is practiced on the 
precedent inserted piece on 20-30 mm. Then, we put a fourth piece to recover the inferior clamp and the 68° fitting 
at the bottom of the pipe installation. 
L’isolation du tube est réalisée de haut en bas avec des pièces d’une hauteur de 600 mm. La première pièce est 
enroulée autour du tube avec une incision au niveau du collier de fixation qui est recouvert. On procède à un 
recouvrement de 50 mm sur la circonférence du tube. On met en place deux pièces sur la partie droite (entre les 
deux colliers de fixation). On procède à un recouvrement de 20-30 mm entre chaque bande sur leur hauteur. Une 
quatrième pièce est mise en place sur le collier du bas jusqu’au raccord à 68° en partie basse de l’installation. 

 
Overlapping with 2 pieces / 
recouvrement entre deux pièces 

 
Installation according to technical documentation 

Méthode d’installation selon document technique 

(From / de SOPREMA IBERIA) 
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Clamps insulation / isolation des colliers 
There is not an application of a specified piece. The clamp is recovered by a big insulating piece cutted for the 
pipe. We realize an incision on 20-25 cm from the edge of the piece to allow wrapping around the pipe. 
L’isolation des colliers n’est pas réalisée avec une pièce spécialement préparée. L’opérateur utilise une pièce 
prévue pour le tube à laquelle une incision sur 20-25 cm est pratiquée pour permettre l’enroulement autour du 
conduit. 

 
FT 55 AL 

 
Insulating piece with incision / 
pièce isolante avec incision 

Installation according to technical documentation 

Méthode d’installation selon document technique 
(from / de SOPREMA IBERIA) 
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45° bend insulation / isolation du raccord à 68° 
The 45° bend is insulated using 3 pieces. The first piece is rolled around the straight length, the second is placed 
on the 68° branch and a circular piece is used as a closure cap. Adhesive tape is used to assembly differents 
pieces. 
Le raccord à 45° est isolé avec 3 pièces. La première est enroulée autour de la partie verticale, la  seconde est 
placée autour de l’élément oblique à 68° et enfin une pièce circulaire sert de couvercle. Les pièces sont 
maintenues ensemble avec du ruban adhésif. 
 

  

45° Bend before insulation / 
Raccord à 45° avant isolation 

45º  Bend Insulated by FT 55 AL 
Raccord à 45° avec FT 55 AL 
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Installation according to technical documentation 

Méthode d’installation selon document technique 
(from / de SOPREMA IBERIA) 
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TECSOUND FT 55 AL 

Installation of the insulating product is finished 

L’installation du produit isolant sur la conduite est terminée 
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RESULT / Insertion loss factor for airborne sound (IL,a) 
RESULTAT / Perte par insertion du bruit aérien (PpI,a) 

POSTE : TLV 
TEST 1 - ESSAI 1 

DATE : 05/11/2017 -11/05/2017 

 

 

Freq (Hz) IL,a / PpI,a  0,5 l/s IL,a / PpI,a  1.0 l/s IL,a / PpI,a  2.0 l/s IL,a / PpI,a  4.0 l/s
100 2.5 3.0 5.7 3.4
125 3.1 -1.1 4.2 1.7
160 -0.1 -5.5 -1.7 -3.9
200 0.9 -1.5 0.8 -0.5
250 -0.8 -0.9 0.0 -1.5
315 -3.1 -3.5 -2.7 -3.9
400 -3.0 -2.8 -1.6 -2.7
500 -2.4 -2.6 -1.3 -3.2
630 1.5 1.5 2.8 1.1
800 6.3 6.7 7.8 6.1

1000 11.9 11.0 11.5 10.1
1250 13.8 13.0 13.9 12.3
1600 14.9 14.0 15.1 13.7
2000 14.5 14.1 15.0 13.8
2500 14.5 14.5 15.6 14.6
3150 16.2 15.2 16.6 15.9
4000 17.8 17.4 18.9 17.8
5000 18.7 18.3 19.9 18.7

IL,a,A / PpI, a,A  (dB(A))
100 Hz <--> 5000 Hz 13 14 14 12
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RESULT / Insertion loss factor for structural sound (IL,sc) 
RESULTAT / Perte par insertion du bruit structural (PpI,sc) 

POSTE : TLV 
TEST 1 - ESSAI 1 

DATE : 05/11/2017 -11/05/2017 

 

 

 
  

Freq (Hz) IL,sc / PpI,sc  0,5 l/s IL,sc / PpI,sc  1.0 l/s IL,sc / PpI,sc  2.0 l/s IL,sc / PpI,sc  4.0 l/s
100 -1.7 -3.6 -2.1 -2.3
125 -1.2 -6.4 -4.4 -4.1
160 0.8 -1.3 0.6 0.4
200 3.9 3.6 4.6 3.2
250 3.0 3.9 3.3 0.0
315 2.4 2.3 2.3 1.9
400 2.8 3.9 3.8 3.2
500 3.7 3.6 3.1 4.0
630 2.4 2.2 2.0 3.5
800 1.4 1.5 0.5 2.3

1000 0.5 1.0 -1.5 -1.6
1250 0.2 1.3 -0.9 -1.6
1600 -0.3 0.4 -0.9 -1.6
2000 -0.2 0.3 -1.0 -1.4
2500 0.0 0.5 -1.2 -1.9
3150 -0.3 0.3 -1.3 -1.6
4000 -0.3 0.1 -0.9 -1.7
5000 -0.6 -0.2 -1.1 -1.8

IL,sc,A / PpI, sc,A  (dB(A))
100 Hz <--> 5000 Hz 1 2 2 2
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IL,sc / PpI,sc 4.0 l/s



 

N/Réf. : DSC / 2017-100 /PD/BG  – JUILLET 2017 
14/23 

Test Report / Rapport d’essais n° 26065008-1 

RESULT / normalized sound pressure levels measured 
RESULTAT / Niveaux de pression acoustique standardisés mesurés 

POSTE : TLV 
TEST 1&2 - ESSAI 1&2 

DATE : 05/11/2017 -11/05/2017 

 

Airborne and structure-borne sound are measured according to EN 14366 (2005) standard for the bare pipe and 
the pipe insulated by the - TECSOUND FT 55 AL. 
Le bruit aérien et le bruit structural sont mesurés selon la norme EN 14366 (2005) pour le conduit nu et pour le 
conduit isolé par le produit - TECSOUND FT 55 AL. 
 
 

Flow rate / Débit 0.5 l/s 1.0 l/s 2.0 l/s 4.0 l/s 

Lan bare pipe / Lan tuyau nu 50 52 55 57 

Lan insulated pipe / Lan tuyau isolé - TECSOUND FT 55 AL 37 38 41 45 

IL,a,A / PpI,a,A - TECSOUND FT 55 AL 13 14 14 12 

Airborne sound; normalized measured sound pressure levels, values in dB(A) 100 Hz <> 5000 Hz 
Bruit aérien ; Indices uniques mesurés, valeurs en dB(A) 100 Hz <> 5000 Hz 

 
 

Flow rate / Débit 0.5 l/s 1.0 l/s 2.0 l/s 4.0 l/s 

Lsc bare pipe / Lsc tuyau nu 13 15 20 25 

Lsc insulated pipe / Lsc tuyau isolé - TECSOUND FT 55 AL 12 13 18 23 

IL,sc,A / PpI,sc,A - TECSOUND FT 55 AL 1 2 2 2 

Structure-borne sound; normalized measured sound pressure levels, values in dB(A) 100 Hz <> 5000 Hz 
Bruit structural ; Indices uniques mesurés, valeurs en dB(A) 100 Hz <> 5000 Hz 
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APPENDIX 1: Normalized measured sound pressure levels for bare pipe 
ANNEXE 1 : Niveaux de pression acoustique normalisés mesurés pour le conduit nu 

POSTE : TLV 
DATE : 05/11/2017 

11/05/2017 

 

 

 
Measured airborne sound, Lan for the bare pipe 

Bruit aérien mesuré, Lan pour le tuyau nu 
 

Freq (Hz) Lan, 0.5 l/s Lan, 1.0 l/s Lan, 2.0 l/s Lan, 4.0 l/s

100 34.7 33.4 39.2 43.9
125 29.9 28.9 35.5 39.5
160 28.5 27.2 31.9 35.3
200 25.0 25.5 30.2 33.1
250 22.6 23.9 28.6 30.8
315 22.8 23.5 27.9 30.3
400 23.7 25.2 30.4 33.2
500 24.0 26.1 31.4 34.2
630 25.7 28.7 34.2 37.1
800 28.8 32.6 37.9 40.2

1000 33.6 35.8 41.0 43.9
1250 38.1 38.7 44.1 46.5
1600 37.1 40.2 44.8 46.8
2000 37.8 40.9 44.4 46.3
2500 39.0 41.5 44.1 46.0
3150 41.3 42.7 44.8 46.8
4000 42.5 44.2 46.2 47.9
5000 41.2 42.7 45.3 46.9

dB(A)
100 <--> 5000 Hz
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APPENDIX 1: Normalized measured sound pressure levels for bare pipe 
ANNEXE 1 : Niveaux de pression acoustique normalisés mesurés pour le conduit nu 

POSTE : TLV 
DATE : 05/11/2017 

11/05/2017 

 

 
Measured structural sound, Lsc for the bare pipe 

Bruit structural mesuré, Lsc pour le tuyau nu 

Freq (Hz) Lsc, 0.5 l/s Lsc, 1.0 l/s Lsc, 2.0 l/s Lsc, 4.0 l/s

100 15.0 14.0 20.6 26.7
125 13.1 11.6 16.8 24.0
160 14.5 16.1 23.3 28.9
200 10.9 14.0 21.3 26.9
250 9.9 12.6 18.9 23.3
315 10.3 12.7 19.5 24.7
400 9.0 11.4 17.7 22.9
500 8.9 9.1 14.4 20.0
630 4.7 7.0 11.0 16.8
800 2.4 3.9 6.9 12.8

1000 0.8 1.9 2.6 6.5
1250 0.6 2.1 2.6 2.9
1600 -2.0 -0.8 0.4 0.6
2000 -4.7 -4.1 -2.0 -1.8
2500 -5.0 -4.4 -3.3 -3.2
3150 -4.3 -3.8 -2.7 -2.6
4000 -4.1 -3.7 -2.5 -2.4
5000 -7.7 -7.1 -6.1 -5.9

dB(A)
100 <--> 5000 Hz
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APPENDIX 2: Evaluation method for the insertion loss factor 

 Definition of insertion loss factor 

The insertion loss factor associated to the insulating system is calculated for the airborne and the structure-borne 
sound. The noise produced by the pipe is measured for each of the different flow rate considered. The sound 
pressure levels are measured inside the airborne sound chamber and in the structure-borne sound chamber first 
for the bare pipe and then for the pipe covered by the insulating system. The insertion loss associated to the 
insulating system is the difference between these two sound pressure levels. 
 

For airborne sound:   Insertion loss factor = Lan bare pipe – Lan pipe with insulating product 

For structure-borne sound:  Insertion loss factor = Lsc bare pipe – Lsc pipe with insulating product 

The expression for the airborne Lan and the structure-borne Lsc indicators is given in the standard EN 14366 
(2005). 

 

 Determination of the airborne level Lan et structure-borne sound level Lsc 

See Section 9.5, 9.6 and 9.7 in the standard EN 14366. 

 

 

Reverberation time in each laboratory room is the average of decay time of the acoustic pressure level for eight 
microphone positions. 
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The volume of each laboratory room is 51 m3. 
 

 Expression of the results 

Sound pressure levels are measured in third octave band from 100 to 5000 Hz. 

Total values levels in dB(A) are calculated based on the following relations : 

  
Airborne sound level Lan in dB(A) Structure-borne sound level Lsc in dB(A) 
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ANNEXE 2 : Méthode d’évaluation de la perte par insertion 

 Définition de la perte par insertion 

La perte par insertion (notée PpI) du produit isolant est obtenue par la différence du niveau des indices Lan ou Lsc 
du conduit nu et du conduit avec le traitement isolant associé. Elle est exprimée en décibels (dB). 

En aérien :   PpI = Lan conduite nue – Lan conduite avec mousse isolante 

En structural :   PpI = Lsc conduite nue – Lsc conduite avec mousse isolante 

L’expression de ces deux indices est donnée dans la norme EN 14366 (2005). 

 Détermination des niveaux Lan et Lsc 

Voir ci-dessous les extraits des sections 9.5, 9.6 et 9.7 de la norme EN 14366 (2005). 

 
 

Le temps de réverbération de chaque volume de mesure est calculé par moyenne de la décroissance du niveau 
de pression acoustique de la pièce en 8 positions de microphone différentes. 
Le volume de la chambre d’essai est de 51 m3. 
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 Expression des résultats 

Toutes les données sous forme de spectre sont présentées en tiers d’octave de 100 Hz à 5000 Hz en décibels. 

Les indices uniques exprimés en dB(A) sont calculés selon la relation suivante : 

  
Indice unique Lan exprimé en dB(A) Indice unique Lsc exprimé en dB(A) 
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APPENDIX 3: DESCRIPTION OF THE LABORATORY 
ANNEXE 3 : Plan du poste d’essais 

 

 
 
Description of the laboratory measurement as used to measure insertion loss of insulating product on a PVC 
waste water pipe NF of 100 mm in diameter. 
Description du poste d’essais pour mesurer la perte par insertion d’un isolant installé sur un tuyau d’évacuation 
d’eau en PVC NF de diamètre 100 mm 
 

Falling height /
 Hauteur de chute :

 5800 mm

Limit of the system / 
limite du système

25
20

 m
m

T-branch at 88° / Té à 88°

PIPE / TUBE
NF PVC Φ =100 mm 

Branch fitting 45° / 
Culotte de raccordement à 45°

25
20

 m
m

3800 mm

2 PVC clamps (Ref COT), 1420 mm between us, 
screw and plastic anchor  / 

2 colliers PVC (Ref COT), 1420 mm d’espacement, 
vis et cheville nylon

2 bends 45° joined by socket / 
2 coudes à 45°- emboitement par joint

Floor in concrete 180 mm in thickness / 
Plancher en béton de 180 mm d’épaisseur

Structural sound room measurement /
Volume de mesure du bruit structural 

Airborne sound room measurement / 
Volume de mesure du bruit aérien

Branch fitting 45° / 
Culotte de raccordement à 45°

Plaster board / Plaque de plâtre

1 layer insulating product / 
1 couche, produit isolant

PIPE / TUBE
NF PVC Φ =100 mm 

46
0 

m
m

54
0 

m
m
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APPENDIX 4: MEASUREMENT INSTRUMENT 
ANNEXE 4 : APPAREILLAGE DE MESURES 

 

Acoustic instruments / Chaînes microphoniques 

Description Brand / Marque Type Serial number / N° série 

Power supply / Alimentation B&K 
2804 1558418 

5935 1691977 

Preamplifier / Pré-ampli B&K 

2669 2025390 

2669 2152436 

2671 2609036 

Microphone B&K 

4190 2009306 

4190 2009304 

4189 2643725 

4166 1201319 

Rotating microphone boom/ Bras tournant 

Brand / Marque Type Serial number / N° série 

B&K 3923 2413884 
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Others / Divers 

Descriptif Brand / Marque Type 

Flowmeter / Débitmètre KROHNE IFC 080 

Loudspeaker to measure reverberation time 

Haut-parleur pour mesure du temps de réverbération 
CSTB 

Pyramidal Loudspeaker 

Source Pyramide 

Measurement system / Système d’acquisition et d’analyse 

Descriptif Brand / Marque Type Serial number / N° série 

Lan XI B&K 
3050-B-060 3050-105960 

3160-A-042 3160-105272 

Calibrator / Calibrateur 

Descriptif Brand / Marque Type Serial number / N° série 

Microphone calibrator 

Calibreur de microphone 

Larson Davies CAL250 SN5577 

 
 
 
 End of report / Fin de rapport 
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